95,122

The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in one assumption
while other assumptions remain constant. This is unlikely to
occur in reality. Furthermore, it is possible that changes in sev-
eral assumptions will correlate with each other. The sensitivity
of the defined benefit obligation to actuarial assumptions has
been calculated using the same method used to calculate
pension provisions in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumption used to prepare the
sensitivity analysis have not changed compared with the
previous year.

Sensitivity analysis

Impact on obligation

Change in

assumption by
Increase in

assumption
Reduction in
assumption

Discount rate
0.50 %

Reduction
by 7 %

Increase
by 5 %

Future
pay rises 0.50 % –

Reduction
by 3 %

Future
pension increases 0.50 %

Increase
by 3 %

Reduction
by 5 %

Mortality
1 year

Increase
by 3 % –

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | Notes to 2017 Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to Balance Sheet148

MVV | Annual Report 2017

30. Financial debt

Financial debt

30 September 2017 30 September 2016

Euro 000s Non-current Current Total Non-current Current Total

Liabilities

 to banks 1,224,523 137,354 1,361,877 1,092,927 369,240 1,462,167

 in connection with finance leases 42,755 3,147 45,902 50,672 3,468 54,140

  to other majority shareholdings – 766 766 – 418 418

 to companies recognised at equity – 1,581 1,581 – 31,836 31,836

 to other shareholdings – 460 460 – 970 970

Other financial debt 31,949 5,105 37,054 32,249 34,189 66,438

 1,299,227 148,413 1,447,640 1,175,848 440,121 1,615,969

Maturity in years

30 September 2017 30 September 2016

Euro 000s < 1 year 1 – 5 years > 5 years < 1 year 1 – 5 years > 5 years

Liabilities

 to banks 137,354 585,627 638,895 369,240 454,918 638,009

 in connection with finance leases 3,147 9,556 33,199 3,468 3,401 47,271

  to other majority shareholdings, companies
recognised at equity and other shareholdings 2,807 – – 33,224 – –

Other financial debt 5,105 16,115 15,835 34,189 16,414 15,835

 148,413 611,298 687,929 440,121 474,733 701,115

The fixed-rate liabilities to banks amounting to Euro 1,063
million (previous year: Euro 1,246 million) have an average
interest rate of 3.1 % (previous year: 2.9 %), while the float-
ing-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 299 million (previous year:
Euro 216 million) have an average interest rate of 2 % (previous
year: 2.7 %). The average remaining period for which the rate
remains fixed in the case of fixed-rate liabilities amounts to
six years (previous year: six years).

As of 30 September 2017, MVV had undrawn committed
credit lines of Euro 700 million at its disposal (previous year:

[…]

year (previous year: income of Euro 100 thousand). The results
of ineffective portions of cash flow hedges are recognised as
other operating income or expenses to the extent that they
exceed the cumulative fair value change in the respective
hedged items. For interest rate hedges, the results are recog-
nised under other interest income and expenses.

Fair value hedges were deployed for closed foreign currency
positions in the 2017 financial year. The following amounts
were recognised in the income statement in connection with
these hedge relationships:

Gains and losses recognised in income statement for fair value hedges

Euro 000s FY 2017 FY 2016

Gains/losses on underlying transaction – 5,223 – 39,016

Gains/losses on hedging instrument 5,218 39,643

The carrying amounts and fair value of financial instruments
and their allocation to IAS 39 measurement categories have
been presented in the following tables. The classes presented
are based on the balance sheet.

IAS 39 measurement categories for carrying amounts at 30 September 2017

Euro 000s

IAS 39 measurement
category

Carrying amounts of which not within
scope of IFRS 7

Fair values

Assets

Financial assets

 of which unconsolidated shareholdings available for sale 7,289 – 7,289

 of which loans excluding finance leases loans and receivables 12,266 – 12,266

 of which loans in connection with finance leases not applicable 49,912 – 49,912

 of which securities held for trading 7 – 7

Trade receivables < 1 year loans and receivables 351,104 – 351,104

Other assets

 of which derivatives outside hedge accounting held for trading 397,135 – 397,135

 of which derivatives within hedge accounting not applicable 34,434 – 34,434

 of which other operating assets loans and receivables 88,218 37,897 88,218

Cash and cash equivalents loans and receivables 370,301 – 370,301

  1,310,666 37,897 1,310,666

Liabilities

Financial debt

  of which financial debt in connection
with finance leases not applicable 45,902 – 45,902

 of which other financial debt amortised cost 1,401,738 – 1,474,771

Trade payables < 1 year amortised cost 351,179 – 351,179

Other liabilities

 of which derivatives outside hedge accounting held for trading 346,484 – 346,484

 of which derivatives within hedge accounting not applicable 40,210 – 40,210

 of which other operating liabilities amortised cost 471,943 391,231 471,943

  2,657,456 391,231 2,730,489

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | Notes to 2017 Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to Balance Sheet154

MVV | Annual Report 2017

IAS 39 measurement categories for carrying amounts at 30 September 2016

Euro 000s

IAS 39 measurement
category

Carrying amounts of which not within
scope of IFRS 7

Fair values

Assets

Financial assets

 of which unconsolidated shareholdings available for sale 7,250 – 7,250

 of which loans excluding finance leases loans and receivables 8,563 – 8,563

 of which loans in connection with finance leases not applicable 47,755 – 47,755

 of which securities held for trading 32 – 32

Trade receivables < 1 year loans and receivables 457,961 – 457,961

Other assets

 of which derivatives outside hedge accounting held for trading 538,259 – 538,259

 of which derivatives within hedge accounting not applicable 13,446 – 13,446

 of which other operating assets loans and receivables 144,072 35,547 144,072

Cash and cash equivalents loans and receivables 333,041 – 333,041

  1,550,379 35,547 1,550,379

Liabilities

Financial debt

  of which financial debt in connection
with finance leases not applicable 54,140 – 54,140

 of which other financial debt amortised cost 1,561,829 – 1,673,137

Trade payables < 1 year amortised cost 397,233 – 397,233

Other liabilities

 of which derivatives outside hedge accounting held for trading 527,055 – 527,055

 of which derivatives within hedge accounting not applicable 61,868 – 61,868

 of which other operating liabilities amortised cost 411,251 336,105 411,251

  3,013,376 336,105 3,124,684

Given the predominantly current remaining terms of trade
receivables and payables, other operating receivables and lia-
bilities and cash and cash equivalents, their carrying amounts
as of the balance sheet date are basically equivalent to their
fair values.

The fair value of other financial debt items is determined as
their present value, taking due account of future payments.
These items are discounted using the currently valid interest
rate as of the balance sheet date (Level 2).